composting process.  The reduced throughput impacted profitability by around £0.5m but is
resolved and all tunnels are in full production.  The innovative bio-fuel facility in Surrey, Canada
has made good construction progress during the year and is largely complete. We have started
commissioning and we are working through completion matters with the constructors with a
view to receiving first waste later this year, slightly behind schedule.

Pro forma Divisional information for the year ended 31 March 2017 (unaudited)

The following tables set out the pro forma information for the year ended 31 March 2017
presented in the new divisional structure as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 April 2016.
The tables are based on 12 months for legacy Shanks to March 2017 and 12 months for legacy
VGG to March 2017.  The VGG numbers have been extracted from management accounts for
the year ended 31 December 2016 and the three month period to 31 March 2017.  No
adjustments have been made for intra group trading or any merger related adjustments.

The adjustments reflect the transfer of Orgaworld to Monostreams and VGIS to Hazardous Waste

NL COMMERCIAL

€m SKS VGG Adjs Pro forma

Revenue 270.0   468.1   (47.0) 691.1

EBITDA 42.6   36.2   (8.6) 70.2

EBITDA % 15.8% 7.7% -18.2% 10.2%

Trading Profit 19.1   11.7   (3.7) 27.1

Trading Profit % 7.1% 2.5% -7.9% 3.9%

 26

No adjustments made at the outset

The adjustment reflects VGIS transferred from VGG Commercial Netherlands

Converted to Sterling at 2016/17 average rate

BE COMMERCIAL

€m SKS VGG Adjs Pro forma

Revenue 144.2   278.2   -   422.4

EBITDA 15.2   39.7   -   54.9

EBITDA % 10.5% 14.3% 0.0% 13.0%

Trading Profit 7.8   19.7   -   27.5

Trading Profit % 5.4% 7.1% 0.0% 6.5%

HAZARDOUS WASTE

€m SKS VGG Adjs Pro forma

Revenue 191.2   -   27.1   218.3

EBITDA 35.6   -   2.0   37.6

EBITDA % 18.6% 0.0% 7.4% 17.2%

Trading Profit 23.1   -   0.8   23.9

Trading Profit % 12.1% 0.0% 3.0% 10.9%

MONOSTREAMS

   Shanks

€m Coolrec Minerals Maltha Orgaworld Pro forma

Revenue 77.8   46.7   48.8   19.9   193.2

EBITDA 6.9   10.5   5.8   6.6   29.8

EBITDA % 8.9% 22.5% 11.9% 33.2% 15.4%

Trading Profit 3.9   6.4   1.5   2.9   14.7

Trading Profit % 5.0% 13.7% 3.1% 14.6% 7.6%

VGG

GROUP

£m Commercial Hazardous Monostreams Municipal

Group

services Pro forma

Revenue 933.8   182.8   161.9   207.6   (22.6) 1,463.5

EBITDA 104.9   31.5   25.0   1.0   (12.1) 150.3

EBITDA % 11.2% 17.2% 15.4% 0.5% 10.3%

Trading Profit 45.9   20.0   12.3   (2.6) (22.5) 53.1

Trading Profit % 4.9% 10.9% 7.6% -1.3% 3.6%

 27

Explanation of non-IFRS measures

The Directors use alternative performance measures as they believe these measures provide
additional useful information on the underlying trends, performance and position of the Group. These
measures are used for internal performance analysis.  These terms are not defined terms under IFRS
and may therefore not be comparable with similarly titled measures used by other companies.  These
measures are not intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measurements.  The alternative
performance measures used are set out below.